Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
CABOT CORPORATION	Name: GLOBAL ADVANCED METALS USA, INC.	
	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) April 4, 2014		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	Street Address: 880 Winter Street, Suite 320	
⊠ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	City: Waltham	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State; MA	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Olate, WIM	
☐ Government Interest	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>02451</u>	
☐ Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Additional names, addresses, or citizenshlp attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
☑ Other: Release of Security Interest	No.	
	This does were him to 've Classes	
A. Patent Application No. (s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
See Attached Schedule 1	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedule 1	
	- The state of the	
5 Name address of party to when a Additional number	rs attached? ⊠ Yes □No	
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan O'Brien	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 97	
Internal Address: <u>CT Lien Solutions</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 5 8 0 \$ 0 \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed	
-	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)	
State: New York Zip: 12205		
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	- u	
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0974	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049	Expiration Date ()	
Email Address: <u>cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number	
	Authorized User Name:	
9. Signature: Varen Chiplan	A - WA - A-4 -	
Signature	April 8, 2014 Date	
Kareem Ansley	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 6	
Name of Person Signing	and decomplifit. 0	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT REEL: 032764 FRAME: 0791** 

700515001

## SCHEDULE 1

## U.S. PATENTS:

5,448,447	5,245,514	
5,620,936	5,437,848	
6,843,970	5,284,531	
6,679,934	5,580,516	
7,144,546	5,993,513	
7,485,198	6,051,326	
8,231,744	6,165,623	
6,887,356	6,051,044	
7,468,110	6,105,272	
6,863,750	6,391,275	
7,067,197	6,375,704	
7,601,296	6,576,069	
8,168,118	6,576,038	
6,921,470	6,312,642	
7,445,679	6,416,730	
8,277,896	6,322,912	
7,149,076	6,231,689	
7,467,741	6,338,816	
6,848,608	6,402,066	
7,228,722	6,373,685	
7,142,408	6,271,501	
7,485,256	6,420,043	
7,142,409	6,462,934	1
7,323,017	6,576,099	1
6,992,261	6,540,851	1
7,515,397	7,241,436	
8,110,172	6,616,728	***************************************
7,803,235	6,639,787	
8,252,126	6,702,869	
8,500,928	6,759,026	1
7,481,864	6,527,937	
7,998,287	7,210,641	
8,231,745	6,706,240	
7,679,885	7,149,074	ĺ
8,562,765	6,592,740	
8,382,920	6,979,429	-
8,430,944	7,445,762	
6,338,832	6,896,715	- 1
6,984,370	7,220,397	
7,276,225	7,156,893	
5,954,856 5,986,877	7,655,214	
5,986,877	7,425,093	
6,696,162	8,040,660	1

1

PATENT REEL: 032764 FRAME: 0792

6,348,113	7,749,297
6,893,513	7,143,237
7,431,782	
7,585,380	
6,800,259	
THE STATE OF THE S	

## U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS:

13/815,075 13/294,451	12/372,230 13/227,604 13/337,343

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of April 4, 2014 and granted by Cabot Corporation ("Cabot") in favor of Global Advanced Metals USA, Inc. ("GAM USA").

WHEREAS, Cabot and GAM USA are parties to that certain *Patent Security Agreement* dated January 20, 2012 ("Patent Security Agreement"), and other agreements recited therein, pursuant to which GAM USA granted to Cabot a security interest in Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement):

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2012 at Reel 028415, Frame 0755; and

WHEREAS, all of its performance and payment obligations relating to the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) have been satisfied and, accordingly, Cabot has agreed to execute this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release of security interest and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral that Cabot may have pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Cabot hereby states as follows:

- l. Release of Security Interest. Cabot, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, and all other right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral it may have, in each case pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby reassigns to GAM USA any and all such right, title and interest, if any, that Cabot may have in the Patent Collateral and the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Cabot agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to GAM USA any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which GAM USA (or its agents, designees or assignees) reasonably requests in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and GAM USA's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral. Cabot acknowledges that this Release may be recorded in the public records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and

PATENT REEL: 032764 FRAME: 0794 the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision thereof.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NYI- 4577773v4 2

PATENT REEL: 032764 FRAME: 0795

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cabot has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Name: Eduardo E. Cordeiro

Title: Executive Vice President
Chief-Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest (GAM DATENT 09/2014 REEL: 032764 FRAME: 0796 RECORDED: 04/09/2014